

RSA No.619 of 2007

24.07.2019 Present: Mr. Sanjeev Sood, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Divya Raj Singh, Advocate, for the respondents.

Though, service as well as pleadings in the case at hand are complete, but there is none to represent respondent No.1(b), who vide communication dated 24.7.2018 has written that he would be appearing in person and as such, he be informed with regard to listing of the matter for final hearing.

Careful perusal of the aforesaid communication addressed to the Registrar General of this Court, clearly reveals that respondent No.1(b) has also given his mobile number as well as email address, enabling the Registry to apprise him with regard to the status of the case.

Though, learned counsel for the appellant as well as other respondents are ready to advance the arguments, but in view of the aforesaid communication sent by respondent No.1(b), this Court deems it fit to issue Court notice to respondent No.1(b).

Accordingly, in view of the above, let, Court notice be issued to respondent No.1(b), returnable for 14.10.2019, specifically advising him to remain present in Court on the next date of hearing, failing which, this Court shall be constrained to proceed with the matter in his absence. Registrar (Judicial) to ensure compliance of the Order.

24th July, 2019
(shankar)

(Sandeep Sharma)
Judge