

**Harnam Singh (deceased) LRs Vs. Amin Chand
(deceased) through LRs & Others**

RSA No.619 of 2007

10.06.2024 Present: Mr. K.D. Sood, Senior Advocate with Mr. Het Ram Thakur, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. N.K. Thakur, Senior Advocate with Mr. Divya Raj Singh, Advocate for respondents No.1(a), 1(c) to 1(e).

None for respondents No.1(b), 2 to 6, 9, 11(a) to 11(c), 12 to 15 and 17 to 22.

Name of respondent No.16 stands deleted.

CMP (M) No.1254 of 2023

Notices issued to the proposed legal representatives 10(b) to 10(d) received back, after due service. Despite service, no one has put appearance on their behalf.

At this stage, it has been pointed out that proposed legal representative 10(a) has expired prior to the death of respondent No.10. As such, in view of the oral request made by learned counsel appearing for the applicant, name of proposed legal representatives No.10(a) is ordered to be deleted from the array of parties.

In view of the no objection made by learned counsel appearing for respondents No.1(a), 1(c) to 1(e), the application is allowed and the proposed legal representatives of respondent No.10 are ordered to be

brought on record as respondents No.10(b) to 10(d). The application stands disposed of.

CMP (M) No.1604 of 2023

By way of the present application, indulgence of this Court has been sought to bring on record the legal representatives of respondent No.15, who, as per the application, has expired during the pendency of the appeal.

Notices issued to the proposed legal representatives 15(a) to 15(c) received back, after due service. Despite service, no one has put appearance on their behalf.

In view of the no objection made by learned counsel appearing for respondents No.1(a), 1(c) to 1(e), the application is allowed and the proposed legal representatives of respondent No.15 are ordered to be brought on record, as respondents No.15(a) to 15(c). The application stands disposed of.

RSA No.619 of 2007

Let amended memo of parties be filed on or before the next date of hearing.

In addition to this, notices be issued to the newly added respondents 10(b) to 10(d) and 15(a) to 15(c)

for **5th August, 2024**, on taking steps within a period of seven days from today.

(Virender Singh)
Judge

June 10, 2024_(ps)