

**Harnam Singh (deceased) through LRs vs. Amin Chand (deceased)
through his LRs**

RSA No. 619/2007

20.6.2026

Present: Mr. Piyush Dhanotia, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. Divya Raj Singh, Advocate, for respondents No. 1(a) to 1(e).

None for respondents No. 2 to 6, 9, 11(a) to 11(c), 12 to 14 and 17 to 22.

CMP (M) Nos. 959/2026 & 960/2026

By medium of CMP (M) Nos. 959/2026 & 960/2026, the applicants seek to bring on record legal representatives of deceased respondent No.2 Ram Nath and and respondent No.22 Dina Nath, who are stated to have expired on 13.09.2023 and 11.01.2018 respectively after condonation of delay and setting aside the abatement, if any.

It is averred that the death of the aforesaid respondents was not within the knowledge of the applicants and during the pendency of the appeal when the case was listed for final arguments, it transpired that the aforesaid respondents have expired. It is further averred that delay in filing the aforesaid applications is neither intentional nor deliberate, but has occurred due to unavoidable circumstances.

Relevant copies of death certificates of deceased respondents No. 2 and 22 have been appended with the applications as Annexure(s) A-1.

For the reasons stated in the applications, more particularly in paras 3 to 8 thereof, I find sufficient reasons

to condone the delay and set aside abatement, if any. Ordered accordingly. Consequently, the legal representatives of aforesaid deceased respondents No. 2 and 22, as mentioned in respective paras 5 and 4 of the applications are ordered to be brought on record as respondents No. 2(a) to 2(f) and respondents No. 22(a) to 22(d). Amended memo of parties filed with the applications are taken on record. Both applications stand disposed of.

RSA No. 619/2007

Issue notice to the newly added respondents No. 2(a) to 2(f) and 22(a) to 22(d) returnable within four weeks on taking steps within three days from today.

CMP No. 14479/2026

The applicants are exempted from filing English translation of Annexures A-1 and A-2 at this stage subject to filing of the same within seven days as and when directed to do so. The application stands disposed of.

(Romesh Verma)
Judge

20.6.2026
(*pankaj*)